

United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

Case No. 21-1069

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on Behalf of Itself and All
Others Similarly Situated; JAMES PEHOUSHEK-STANGELAND; ANDOVER
COMPANIES EMPLOYEE SAVINGS AND PROFIT SHARING PLAN;
ARNOLD HENRIQUEZ; MICHAEL T. COHN; WILLIAM R. TAYLOR;
RICHARD A. SUTHERLAND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET CORPORATION; STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY; STATE STREET GLOBAL MARKETS, LLC; DOES 1-20,

Defendants,

LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP

Interested Party-Appellant,

v.

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP; THORNTON LAW FIRM LLP; KELLER
ROHRBACK L.L.P.; MCTIGUE LAW LLP; ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. A Rule 11 Finding, By Itself, Is Appealable Under This Court’s Jurisprudence – No Accompanying Monetary Sanction is Necessary.....	4
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Finding that Lieff Violated Rule 11(b), Filed a False and Misleading Fee Declaration, and Facilitated Labaton’s Violation of the Massachusetts Rules of Professional Conduct.....	9
A. The fact that Lieff was not a signatory to the brief reinforces the need for the procedures of Rule 11(c).....	9
B. HLLI Presents Unsupported Arguments as ‘Facts’ Supporting the Finding that Lieff’s Fee Declaration was False and Misleading.....	11
C. Lieff Did Not “Conceal” Evidence Concerning Chargois.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>In re Williams</i> , 156 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Jones v. United Parcel Services, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively</i> , 899 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Melot</i> , 768 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>United States v. Talao</i> , 222 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2000)	5, 6
<i>Young v. City of Providence ex rel. Napolitano</i> , 404 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2005).....	2, 3, 5, 6
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(3).....	8, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(iv).....	9
